
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 18 September 2017

Committee: 
South Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 26 September 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
David Evans (Chairman)
David Turner (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Gwilym Butler
Simon Harris
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
William Parr
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
Tina Woodward

Jonny Keeley
Heather Kidd
Christian Lea
Elliott Lynch
Cecilia Motley
Vivienne Parry
Kevin Turley
Leslie Winwood
Michael Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 29 August 
2017.

Contact Linda Jeavons (01743) 257716.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5 pm on Thursday, 
21 September 2017.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Brian Mear (Bricks) Ltd, The Brick Library, Bromfield Road, Ludlow, Shropshire, 
SY8 1DN (16/04716/VAR) (Pages 7 - 24)

Variation of Condition No.2 (approved plans) attached to permission 14/00563/FUL dated 
03/08/2015 to allow for underground fuel storage tanks to be approved by Environment 
Agency in place of semi-submerged tanks with additional parking at ground level.

6 Land West Of Water Works, Hopton Wafers, Shropshire (17/00766/FUL) (Pages 25 - 
34)

Modification to previously approved (13/05064/FUL) to allow for the erection of one 
dwelling with single storey rear extension and roof terrace and re-positioning of approved 
garage (plot 3 only).

7 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Spring Vale Farm, Occupation Lane, 
Chelmarsh, Bridgnorth, Shropshire (17/02441/FUL) (Pages 35 - 48)

Erection of an affordable dwelling, with detached double garage, alterations to existing 
vehicular access and installation of a septic tank.

8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 49 - 68)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 24 October 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.



 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

26 September 2017

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2017
2.00  - 4.29 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Simon Harris, Nigel Hartin, 
Richard Huffer, William Parr, Madge Shineton, Tina Woodward, Cecilia Motley (Substitute) 
(substitute for Robert Tindall) and Michael Wood (Substitute) (substitute for Gwilym Butler)

34 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gwilym Butler (Substitute: 
Michael Wood) and Robert Tindall (Substitute: Cecilia Motley).

35 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 1 August 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

36 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

37 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 17/01033/EIA, Councillor David Evans 
declared that he was in the poultry business but he and his company had no 
connection to the applicant or this application.  He supplied pullets for egg laying to 
the domestic poultry producer and birds for meat production.  He did not supply large 
broiler units; these producers had contracts with the large producer and packers.  



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 29 August 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 19

38 Footbridge Farm, Tasley, Bridgnorth, Shropshire, WV16 5LZ (17/01033/EIA) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  He confirmed that Members had undertaken a site visit and 
had viewed the site and had assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding 
area.  He drew Members’ attention to the additional information as set out in the 
Schedule of Additional Letters circulated prior to the meeting and appraised 
Members of 30 further objections that had been received from local residents 
following publication of the Schedule of Additional Letters.

Mr L Berryman, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

Councillor David Cooper, representing Bridgnorth Town Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.  

Councillor David Ball, representing Tasley Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Elliott Lynch, and also 
representing Councillor Les Winwood, both being local Ward Councillors, made a 
statement.  He then left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 This proposal had caused great concern to local residents as evidenced by 
the large turnout at both this meeting and site visit; 

 The size and scale of the development was huge.  Bridgnorth was a growing 
community and under SAMDev it would continue to grow and families could 
be located closer to the site in the future;

 He raised concerns regarding odour and dust and reiterated the need to 
protect the future health of the community.  Farming dust was spread by wind 
and dust was linked to respiratory illness; and

 He drew attention to a statement from a six-year old resident who was 
objecting to the proposal and urging refusal.

With the permission of the Chairman and due to the fact that an additional 
Parish/Town Council had been allowed to speak against the proposal, the agent was 
permitted to speak for up to six minutes.   Mr I Pick, the agent, spoke for the proposal 
in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees and responded to questions from Members.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  In response to questions and comments from Members, the 
Public Protection Officer provided clarification regarding the role of the Environment 
Agency and Shropshire Council’s Public Protection team and explained the process 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 29 August 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 20

and timescale for responding to any complaints. The Technical Specialist Officer 
drew Members’ attention to the conditions which would be attached to any 
permission relating to ecology and lighting and explained that the installation of solar 
panels in the future, although not part of this proposal, could fall under the category 
of permitted development. 

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, delegated authority be granted to the 
Planning Services Manager to grant planning permission, subject to:

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to conditions 
being amended to ensure that any external surfaces of the development shall 
be BS18B29, and any other amendments deemed necessary.

39 Proposed Camping Site At Jenny Knoll,  Woodside, Clun, Shropshire 
17/01380/FUL 

The Planning Associate, introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  He drew Members’ attention to the additional information as set out in 
the Schedule of Additional Letters circulated prior to the meeting.  He further 
provided a verbal update regarding objections received following publication of the 
Schedule of Additional Letters and which related to road safety, insufficient passing 
places along the lane, sewerage, water management, environment matters, lack of 
supervision on the site, noise and a request for no dogs on site.

Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and had assessed the 
impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.  

Ms H Vaughan, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

Councillor J Limond, representing Clun Town Council, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Nigel Hartin, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 Although the applicants had stated that the yurts would be removed from the 
site at the end of the season there would however be some permanent ground 
works;

 The proposal would detract from the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB);

 Highways had raised no objections; however the roads were very narrow, 
passing places were limited and this proposal would significantly increase 
traffic; and



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 29 August 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 21

 He urged refusal – the proposal would be in the wrong place.

Mr N Williams, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees and responded to questions 
from Members.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  Members expressed concern regarding the location and 
remoteness of the site; road safety; topography; management of the site; access; 
and groundworks.  In response to comments and questions from Members, the 
Planning Associate reiterated that Shropshire Council’s Highways Officers had raised 
no objections, proposed additional passing points would make it easier for those who 
use alternative modes of transport, and a suite of proposed conditions would mean 
that road improvements including passing places, parking, lighting, site management, 
ground works and drainage would all have to be agreed prior to any development 
taking place.

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for 
the following reasons:

 It is acknowledged that the proposed development could contribute 
economically to the rural economy by assisting to sustain an existing rural 
enterprise and would provide opportunities for the public to holiday in an 
attractive location. However this benefit is outweighed by the harm to the 
character and appearance of the Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) that would be caused by the scattered siting of structures on 
the hillside, which would fail to protect and enhance countryside character and 
local distinctiveness. The environmental role of sustainability set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is not met by the proposal, which 
would be contrary to paragraph 115 of the NPPF, and the development would 
also be contrary to the Shropshire Local Development Framework Adopted 
Core Strategy (2011) policies CS5; CS6; CS13; CS16 and CS17, as well as 
the Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management of Development 
(SAMDev)Plan (2015) policies MD2; MD11 and MD12.

40 Proposed Affordable Dwelling NE Of Lower Weston Farm, Clun, Shropshire 
(17/02528/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  He 
confirmed that Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and had 
assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.  

Councillor J Limond, representing Clun Town Council, spoke for the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Nigel Hartin, as local Ward 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 29 August 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 22

Councillor, made a statement.  He then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 He supported the application;
 Weston was a loose knit settlement in its own right;
 The application ticked all the boxes – applicant was from the local area, 

design was good and met the criteria and the proposal would sit well within 
the landscape;

 Applicant was a local person and this application would provide an opportunity 
to return and remain in the area; 

Ms N Morris, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  Following advice from the Principal Planner with regard to 
appropriate conditions which should be attached to any permission, it was:

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, 
subject to:

 A Section 106 Legal Agreement to ensure the dwelling remains an affordable 
dwelling in perpetuity;

 That Planning Officers be granted delegated powers to attach appropriate 
conditions relating to materials, drainage, landscaping, boundary treatments, 
floor levels, maximum 100 sqm gross internal floor area, and any other 
conditions and informatives deemed necessary; and 

 Removal of Permitted Development Rights.

(At this juncture, Councillor Cecilia Motley left the meeting.)

41 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 29 
August 2017 be noted.

42 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 26 September 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 29 August 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 23

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Committee and date

South Planning Committee

26 September 2017

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers  
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/04716/VAR Parish: Ludlow Town Council

Proposal: Variation of Condition No.2 (approved plans) attached to permission 
14/00563/FUL dated 03/08/2015 to allow for underground fuel storage tanks to be 
approved by Environment Agency in place of semi-submerged tanks with additional 
parking at ground level
Site Address: Brian Mear (Bricks) Ltd, The Brick Library, Bromfield Road, Ludlow
Shropshire, SY8 1DN

Applicant: Mead House Pension Scheme C/O Garrabost Trustees

Case Officer: Graham French email: planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk

Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to the conditions sets out in Appendix 1

Figure 1 - Location

mailto:tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 26 September 2017 Brian Mear (Bricks) Ltd, The Brick Library, 
Bromfield Road, Ludlow

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 Members will recall that full planning permission was granted for ‘Demolition of 
existing buildings on former Burway Abattoir site and erection of proposed petrol 
filling station and ancillary convenience store with new vehicular access (revised 
scheme)’ on 3rd August 2015 (14/00563/FUL). 

1.2 The original design involved the provision of underground fuel storage tanks but this 
was amended to involve partially submerged storage tanks instead. This was in 
order to resolve objections from the Environment Agency. The current variation 
application seeks to re-introduce underground storage tanks at the site, with 
additional parking provision above. The application has been put forward following 
further discussions between the applicant and the Environment Agency.

2.0 SITE LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site occupies a triangular plot of land located between Bromfield 
Road and Coronation Avenue. The site was formerly an abbatoir and is currently 
occupied by Brian Mear (Bricks) Ltd, a brick and paving merchant. The proposed 
the fuel storage tank occupies a rectangular plot at the north-western corner of the 
site.

2.2 The site is bounded by the premises of the Marches Veterinary Group to the east, 
Coronation Avenue and agricultural land to the south, Tollgate Cotta
[...]
 be made.

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

 

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 26 September 2017 Land West Of Water Works, Hopton Wafers  

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 Planning permission was granted in February 2015 for three detached x two storey 
dwellings on land to the north of Maes y Coed and the Water Works at Hopton 
Wafers (refer 13/05064/FUL), granted in 2015. The site has been fenced off ready 
for construction. The current proposal seeks to vary the original permission at it 
relates to Plot 3, the northernmost of the three houses.

1.2 Relative to the approved dwelling, the main changes to the proposal are as follows:

 The dwelling would have a full width single storey rear extension (4m in depth) 
and a first floor balcony that runs the width of the house and would project 1.2m 
above the main building line of the ground floor of the dwelling.  

 There would be full floor to ceiling windows at the first floor rear of the house.  
 The proposed porch would now be glazed rather than open and is slightly wider.
 The garage associated with the approved dwelling has been altered marginally.

1.3 The site plan for the purpose of this application is the same as that shown on the 
original 2013 permission.  The applicant has also shown a further line that appears 
to extend the curtilage of all three dwellings.  This application has not sought to 
extend the curtilage of the dwellings and so this apparently extended boundary has 
not been considered as part of this application.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The site is a cleared area of land bordering the Water Works at Hopton Wafers.  
There is a house at High Oak to the north west of the site.  Plots 2 and 1 of the 
approved scheme are located to the south west.  The site backs onto open 
countryside to the south east.

2.2 While not in Conservation Area (CA), there is a cluster of 
[...]
esignated under existing Planning Policies. LDF Core Strategy Policy CS5 states 
that new development will be strictly controlled in accordance with National 
Planning Policies protecting the countryside. The policy goes on to state that 
proposals on appropriate sites which maintain and enhance countryside vitality and 
character will be permitted where they improve the sustainability of rural 
communities by bringing local economic and community benefits. In relation to new 
housing proposals, Policy CS5 identifies specific types of development which may 
be acceptable, including dwellings for agricultural, forestry or other essential 
countryside workers, or other affordable housing/accommodation to meet a local 
need, or conversion of a building of historic merit. Policy MD7a of the SAMDev Plan 
reinforces CS5. 

6.1.3 As noted above under LDF Core Strategy Policy CS5 new development in the 
countryside is strictly controlled, however, potentially acceptable development does 
include the erection of new dwellings which provide affordable 
housing/accommodation to meet a local need in accordance with Policy CS11. In 
support, SAMDev Policy MD7a states that suitably designed and located exception 
site dwellings will be positively considered where they meet evidenced local 
housing needs and other relevant policy requirement.

6.1.4 LDF Core Strategy Policy CS11 supports the provision of affordable housing on 
suitable sites in recognisable named settlements, subject to suitable scale, design, 
tenure and prioritisation for local people and arrangements to ensure affordability in 
perpetuity i.e. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
dwelling as affordable, before an Approval Decision is issued for any such 
application.

6.1.5 The build your own affordable home on a single plot exception site scheme is 
detailed in Chapter 5 of the SPD Type And Affordability Of Housing beginning at 
paragraph 5.10. Applicants will normally be the prospect
[...]
le development. 

 The Council can demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing land.  I 24.

accept that this is not a ceiling for housing growth.  However, any additional 
growth above this must be in accordance with the development plan.  I note the 

appellant’s assertion that the Council has commenced a Strategic Land 
Availability Assessment and the site has been submitted for consideration.  
However, the details of the progress of the assessment are not before me and 

as such I can only attribute this matter limited weight. 

 I have had regard to the concerns raised regarding highway safety.  However, 25.

based on the evidence before me and my own observations, I am satisfied that 
there would not be any severe harm to highway safety.  I note that the local 
highways authority raise no objection to the proposed access.   

 I have also had regard to the concerns raised regarding the adequacy of the 26.
ecological report submitted with the application.  However, I am satisfied that 

the necessary surveys were carried out in a competent manner and the 
proposed recommended mitigation to be appropriate.  I note that the Council’s 
ecologist raise no objection to the proposal.  

Conclusion 

 I have found that the proposal would preserve the character and appearance of 27.

the CA.  However, this is evidence of a lack of harm rather than a benefit in 
favour of the proposal. The location of the proposal would fail to accord with the 

Council’s housing strategy as set out in the development plan and would fail to 
conserve or enhance the landscape of the AONB.  For these reasons, having 
regard to all matters raised, the appeal is dismissed. 

Alexander Walker 

INSPECTOR 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Brian Mear (Bricks) Ltd, The Brick Library, Bromfield Road, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1DN (16/04716/VAR)
	6 Land West Of Water Works, Hopton Wafers, Shropshire (17/00766/FUL)
	7 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Spring Vale Farm, Occupation Lane, Chelmarsh, Bridgnorth, Shropshire (17/02441/FUL)
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision - 16-05106-FUL
	Appeal Decision - 16-02758-FUL
	Appeal  Decision 16-04911-OUT




Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

24 October 2017

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017
2.00  - 3.18 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Gwilym Butler, Simon Harris, 
Richard Huffer, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall, Tina Woodward and Vivienne Parry 
(Substitute) (substitute for Nigel Hartin)

43 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Hartin (Substitute: Viv 
Parry) and William Parr.

44 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 29 August 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45 Public Question Time 

Mr David Baker had submitted a question in accordance with Procedure Rule 14 (a 
copy of the question and the formal response is attached to the signed minutes).

Mr Baker asked the following supplementary question:

“Firstly may I introduce myself. My name is David Baker and I live 330m from 
Footbridge Farm.

Thank you for your detailed reply, which repeated many of the points in the 
Officer's report.

I note for comparative reasons this committee’s approval after appeal of the 
“energy from waste” incinerator operated by Veolia Environmental Services at 
Battlefield. This application too had many objections, 447 in total, broadly 
similar to the number of objections for Footbridge Farm, which included 
“concerns about health affects”, but this too was finally approved with condition 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 26 September 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 25

18, environmental monitoring for dust. I understand this monitoring was 
implemented, but the amounts of dust proved to be inconsequential.

I put it to you that actual dust emissions created when chicken sheds are 
emptied will depend on the method used and care exercised.  You obviously 
considered the risk to people at Battlefield because you installed monitoring 
equipment there. But you have decided that there is negligible risk to the people 
of Tasley and Bridgnorth, which forces me to ask the question:

Does this committee care more about the health of Shrewsbury residents than 
those of Bridgnorth and Tasley?”

The following verbal response was provided by the Principal Planner:

“The two schemes referred to by Mr Baker are very different and when Public 
Protection Officers look at the impact of a scheme on an area they take specific 
things into account.  Primary legislation is taken into account when the Public 
Protection team consider any application.  In the case of a poultry farm, many 
other checks and balances, including the Environmental Protection Act and 
Regulations closely monitor noise, dust and other issues and the Public 
Protection Team and Environment Agency may have concluded that these 
issues could be adequately dealt with under the current legislation.”

46 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Viv Parry explained that she had not commented on or pre-determined 
any planning application to be considered at this meeting and remained open-
minded.

With regard to planning application 17/00766/FUL, Councillor Madge Shineton 
declared that she was acquainted with the landowner.  

47 Brian Mear (Bricks) Ltd, The Brick Library, Bromfield Road, Ludlow, 
Shropshire, SY8 1DN (16/04716/VAR) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit on a previous occasion.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Andy Boddington, as local 
Ward Councillor, made a statement.  He then left the table, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 26 September 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 26

 This scheme had previously been approved after much debate and would still 
be tenable if tanks were installed above ground;

 This was a very sensitive site and the principle of sitting fuel tanks within a 
water table in a SSSI was fundamentally wrong; and

 In conclusion, he reiterated that a scheme that was viable and would work had 
already been approved.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted all comments and considered the submitted 
plans.  Members acknowledged the need for a further petrol station in Ludlow; tank 
technology was now very different and more improved than it was; any leakage 
would become evident very quickly; the proposal would benefit both motorists and 
shoppers; and would provide more parking on site.  

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

48 Land West Of Water Works, Hopton Wafers, Shropshire (17/00766/FUL) 

The Planning Associate, introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed the site and 
had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Gwilym Butler, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 This was a sensitive site;
 He had no concerns regarding the rear extension but the proposed balcony 

would be out of keeping and may cause problems in the future if any further 
development in the area took place.  He preferred a Juliet balcony and for the 
porch to remain open rather than glazed; and

 If Members were minded to approve, he suggested that delegated authority be 
granted to Officers to approve the application, subject to them undertaking 
further discussions with the applicant regarding the removal of the balcony 
from the proposal.

By virtue of her declaration at Minute No. 46 and in accordance with the Local 
Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, 
Paragraph 15) Councillor Madge Shineton, as local Ward Councillor, made a 
statement.  She then left the room, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 She expressed concerns regarding access, highway safety and design.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 26 September 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 27

In the ensuing debate, Members noted all comments and considered the submitted 
plans.  Members took into account the location and context of other buildings and the 
close vicinity of the modern house next door and notwithstanding their concerns and 
reservations regarding the proposed balcony and porch, it was,

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

49 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Spring Vale Farm, Occupation Lane, 
Chelmarsh, Bridgnorth, Shropshire (17/02441/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  He 
confirmed that Members had undertaken a site visit and had viewed the site and had 
assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.  He drew Members’ 
attention to the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional Letters 
circulated prior to the meeting.

Councillor M Williams, representing Chelmarsh Parish Council, spoke for the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Robert Tindall, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 He drew Members’ attention to the scattered and diverse nature of the 
settlement;

 The proposed dwelling would not be conspicuous nor elevated within the 
landscape and the positioning of  it next door to a cluster of buildings and 
farmhouse was acceptable; and

 This provided an opportunity to grant a local couple the ability to remain in a 
place they came from.  

Mr S Jones, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  Following advice from the Principal Planner with regard to 
appropriate conditions which should be attached to any permission, it was:



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 26 September 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 28

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, 
subject to:

 A Section 106 Legal Agreement to ensure the dwelling remains an 
affordable dwelling in perpetuity;

 That Planning Officers be granted delegated powers to attach appropriate 
conditions relating to materials, drainage, landscaping, boundary treatments, 
floor levels, maximum 100 sqm gross internal floor area and any other 
conditions and informatives deemed necessary; 

 A condition to ensure that the section of existing shed within the application 
site boundary is used solely in connection with the trade or business of the 
occupier of the affordable dwelling; and 

 Removal of Permitted Development Rights.

50 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 26 
September 2017 be noted.

51 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 24 October 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


